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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have estimated the loss to life, property and livestock in various parts of the country particularly in eastern Uttar Pradesh and Bihar due to the recent floods;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the assistance provided to each of the affected State during the last six months and the basis thereof;

(d) whether the Union Government have received any action plan from State Governments to prevent the losses caused by the floods;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the steps taken by the Government to prevent the said losses in future?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a) & (b): State-wise details of damage to life and property during 2001-02, as reported by the State Governments, are at Annexure-I.

(c): Central share of Calamity Relief Fund(CRF) is provided to States for undertaking immediate relief measures in the wake of natural calamities including floods. State-wise details of release of Central share of CRF during 2001-02 is at Annexure-II. In addition, R s . 23.94 crore to Chhattisgarh and Rs. 100 crore to Orissa have been released from the National Calamity Contingency Fund(NCCF) in the wake of floods.

(d): No, Sir.

(e): Does not arise.

(f): The Ministry of Water Resources is already implementing schemes in this regard.

ANNEXURE-II

RELEASE OF CENTRAL SHARE OF CALAMITY RELIEF FUND DURING 2001-2002

     (RS. IN LAKHS)

S.NO. NAME OF STATE  CENTRAL SHARE OF CALAMITY RELIEF FUND RELEASED

1 Andhra Pradesh   15597.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 947.00
3 Assam    3996.00
4 Bihar    2636.50
5 Chhattisgarh   2163.00
6 Goa    -
7 Gujarat        11701.49
8 Haryana    3201.50
9 Himachal Pradesh  3424.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir   -
11 Jharkhand   -


12 Karnataka   5872.00
13 Kerala    8603.61
14 Madhya Pradesh   4932.00
15 Maharashtra   12380.00
16 Manipur    -
17 Meghalaya   155.00
18 Mizoram    -
19 Nagaland   -
20 Orissa         6465.75
21 Punjab    4832.00
22 Rajasthan         12225.75
23 Sikkim    495.34
24 Tamil Nadu   4041.50
25 Tripura    -
26 Uttar Pradesh   13521.06
27 Uttaranchal   2992.59
28 West Bengal   3981.00

 TOTAL:    124164.09

ANNEXURE-I

STATE-WISE DETAILS OF DAMAGE DUE TO FLOODS/FLASH FLOODS DURING 2001-02

     Population Human Cropped
     affected lives area affected
 State    (in lakhs) lost  (lakh ha.)

 Andhra Pradesh NR 108 1.14
 Arunachal Pradesh NR 1 Neg.
 Assam    1.94  NR     0.13
 Bihar       81.21  203      5.32
 Chhattisgarh    4.12  36      0.89
 Himachal Pradesh 0.32 24 Neg.
 Kerala 0.59 Nil NR
 Mizoram Nil Nil Neg.
 Orissa       96.78  99        9.0
 Punjab      NR  10      0.58
 Tripura     0.56  3      0.14
 Uttaranchal Neg. 18 NR
 Uttar Pradesh     23.73  148     1.57

 Neg. = Negligible
 NR = Not reported
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